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For user guide, see: Se betjeningsvejledning på: Användarhandledning ﬁnns här: Die Bedienungsanleitung ﬁnden Sie unter: Voor de gebruikershandleiding, zie: Pour accéder au manuel de l’utilisateur, consultez le site: Si desea descargar la guía de usuario, visite: Per la guida utente, vedere: Para aceder ao manual do utilizador, visite: «ÎÅÉ½É¿ÌÍ½ÉÊÉÆ×ÂÉ½»ÍÀÆÚÇÉÁÈÉÈ»ÄÍÃÊÉ ÌÌÖÆÅÀ: ユーザーガイドは次のリンク先をご覧ください。: 사용 설명서는 에서 찾아볼 수 있습니다 : සᄲֱੂᆩࢽኸళǈ൩ݡ࿚: 㧈㿉㬚䇤䐙㚰᷍䌩݃刧:



www.bang-olufsen.com/BSCoreUserGuide



English Automatic system software update In order to ensure that your products have the latest features and improvements, automatic system software updates are enabled by default, and this is the recommended setting. You may change this at any time in the UPDATE PRODUCT SOFTWARE menu using the Bang & Olufsen App. Log information To help us improve our range of available products and information from your product about its performance and usage patterns. The information will at all times be provided on an anonymous basis only. You can at any time easily disable this function in the STATUS menu using the Bang & Olufsen App.



Dansk Automatisk softwareopdatering Da vi gerne vil sikre, at du har de seneste funktioner og forbedringer, er automatisk softwareopdatering slået til som standard, og dette er den anbefalede indstilling. Du kan til enhver tid ændre dette i menuen OPDATER Bang & Olufsen App. Logoplysninger For at forbedre vores udbud af produkter og tjenester kan du blive bedt om bestemte oplysninger vedr. dit produkts ydeevne og din brug af produktet. Disse oplysninger videregives altid kun anonymt. Det er til enhver tid muligt at deaktivere denne funktion i menuen STATUS i Bang & Olufsen App. Svenska Automatisk systemprogramuppdatering För att säkerställa att dina produkter alltid har de senaste funktionerna och förbättringarna är automatiska



systemprogramuppdateringar aktiverade som standard och den inställning som rekommenderas. Du kan när som helst ändra inställningen på menyn UPPDATERA PRODUKTENS PROGRAMVARA med hjälp av Bang & Olufsen App. Logga information Vi kan begära viss information från din produkt om dess prestanda och användningsmönster för att hjälpa oss att förbättra vårt sortiment av tillgängliga produkter och tjänster som erbjuds. Informationen ska alltid lämnas anonymt. Du kan när som helst enkelt avaktivera denna funktion i menyn STATUS med hjälp av Bang & Olufsen App. Deutsch Automatische Systemsoftware-Aktualisierung Um sicherzustellen, dass Ihre Geräte über die neuesten Funktionen und Verbesserungen verfügen, sind die automatischen Aktualisierungen der Systemsoftware standardmäßig aktiviert. Diese Einstellung wird empfohlen. Sie können diese Einstellung jederzeit über die



Bang & Olufsen App im Menü PRODUKTSOFTWARE AKTUALISIEREN ändern. Log-Information Um die von uns angebotenen Produkte und Services zu verbessern, werden wir ggf. Informationen zur Leistung Ihres Geräts und des Nutzungsverhaltens abrufen. Die Bereitstellung der entsprechenden Informationen erfolgt vollständig anonym. Sie haben jederzeit die Möglichkeit, diese Funktion über die Bang & Olufsen App im STATUS-Menü zu deaktivieren.



Nederlands Automatische software-update Om ervoor te zorgen dat uw producten van de laatste kenmerken en verbeteringen genieten, zijn automatische systeemsoftware-updates standaard ingeschakeld en dit is de aanbevolen instelling. U kunt dit op elk gewenst moment wijzigen in het menu PRODUCTSOFTWARE UPDATEN met behulp van de Bang & Olufsen App.



Loginformatie Om ons te helpen ons assortiment beschikbare producten en diensten te verbeteren, kan het zijn dat we bepaalde informatie over de prestaties en de gebruikspatronen van uw product vragen. De informatie zal altijd uitsluitend anoniem worden gegeven, U kan deze functie te allen tijde uitschakelen in het menu STATUS via de Bang & Olufsen App. Français Mise à jour automatique du logiciel système Aﬁn de garantir que vos produits disposent des dernières fonctionnalités et améliorations, les mises à jour automatiques du logiciel système sont activées par défaut. Il s’agit d’un paramètre recommandé. Vous pouvez modiﬁer ce paramètre à tout moment dans le menu METTRE À JOUR LE LOGICIEL DU PRODUIT à l’aide de l’app Bang & Olufsen. Informations du journal Pour nous aider à améliorer notre gamme de produits et services mis à votre disposition, nous sommes susceptibles



de vous demander certaines informations sur les performances et l’utilisation de votre produit. Les informations seront fournies à tout moment de manière anonyme uniquement. Vous pouvez à tout moment désactiver facilement cette fonction dans le menu ÉTAT à l’aide de l’app Bang & Olufsen.



Español Actualización automática del software del sistema Para garantizar que sus equipos cuenten siempre con las funciones y mejoras más recientes, las actualizaciones automáticas del software del sistema se encuentran habilitadas de forma predeterminada (esta es la conﬁguración recomendada). Puede deshabilitarlas en cualquier momento a través del menú ACTUALIZACIÓN DE SOFTWARE DEL EQUIPO, empleando la aplicación Bang & Olufsen. Información de registro Con el ﬁn de mejorar la gama de productos y servicios que ponemos a su disposición, puede que solicitemos al equipo



cierta información acerca de su rendimiento y sus patrones de uso. Tal información será recopilada en todo momento con carácter anónimo. Puede deshabilitar esta función cuando lo desee en el menú ESTADO, empleando la aplicación Bang & Olufsen. Italiano Aggiornamento software di sistema automatico Per assicurare che i prodotti siano dotati delle ultime funzioni e miglioramenti, gli aggiornamenti software automatici sono abilitati per impostazione predeﬁnita e questa è l’impostazione consigliata. È possibile modiﬁcare questa impostazione in qualsiasi momento nel menu AGGIORNA SOFTWARE PRODOTTO utilizzando l’app Bang & Olufsen. Informazioni registrate Per aiutarci a migliorare la nostra gamma di prodotti e servizi sul prodotto, le sue prestazioni e l’utilizzo. Le informazioni saranno sempre fornite su base anonima. È possibile



disattivare questa funzione in qualsiasi momento nel menu STATO utilizzando l’app Bang & Olufsen .



Português Actualização automática do software do sistema Para assegurar que os seus produtos possuem as mais recentes funcionalidades e melhorias, as actualizações automáticas de software do sistema estão activadas por defeito e esta é a deﬁnição recomendada. Poderá alterar isto em qualquer momento no menu ACTUALIZAÇÃO DE SOFTWARE DO PRODUTO da aplicação Bang & Olufsen. Informações de registo Para nos ajudar a melhorar a gama de produtos e serviços que colocamos à sua disposição, poderemos pedir ao seu produto determinadas informações relativas ao respectivo desempenho e padrões de utilização. Estas informações serão sempre fornecidas em modo anónimo. Poderá desactivar esta função em qualquer momento através do menu ESTADO da aplicação Bang & Olufsen.



«ÎÌÌÅÃÄ ›½ÍÉÇ»ÍÃÒÀÌÅÉÀÉ¼ÈÉ½ÆÀÈÃÀÌÃÌÍÀÇÈÉ¾Éª© ²ÍÉ¼ÖÉ¼ÀÌÊÀÒÃÍ×½»ÓÃÎÌÍËÉÄÌÍ½»Ì»ÇÖÇÃÈÉ½ÖÇÃ ÏÎÈÅÑÃÚÇÃÃÎÆÎÒÓÀÈÃÚÇÃ»½ÍÉÇ»ÍÃÒÀÌÅÉÀÉ¼ÈÉ½ÆÀÈÃÀ ÌÃÌÍÀÇÈÉ¾É ª©½ÅÆÙÒÀÈÉÊÉÎÇÉÆÒ»ÈÃÙÃÚ½ÆÚÀÍÌÚ ËÀÅÉÇÀÈ¿É½»ÈÈÉÄÈ»ÌÍËÉÄÅÉÄ�ÖÇÉÁÀÍÀÃÂÇÀÈÃÍ×ØÍÎ È»ÌÍËÉÄÅÎ½ÆÙ¼ÉÀ½ËÀÇÚ½ÇÀÈÙ©œ¨©�¦ ¨£  ª«©ž«›§§¨©ž©©œ ¬ª ² ¨£ºÌÊÉÇÉÔ×ÙÊËÃÆÉÁÀÈÃÚ Bang & Olufsen ¢»ÊÃÌ×ÃÈÏÉËÇ»ÑÃÃ ²ÍÉ¼ÖÊÉÇÉÒ×È»Ç½ÎÆÎÒÓÀÈÃÃÈ»ÓÀÄÆÃÈÀÄÅÃ ¿ÉÌÍÎÊÈÖÐÎÌÍËÉÄÌÍ½ÃÎÌÆÎ¾ÊËÀ¿Æ»¾»ÀÇÖÐ½»ÇÇÖ ÇÉÁÀÇÂ»ÊË»ÓÃ½»Í×ÃÂ½»ÓÀ¾ÉÎÌÍËÉÄÌÍ½»ÈÀÅÉÍÉËÖÀ Ì½À¿ÀÈÃÚÉÀ¾ÉË»¼ÉÍÀÃÊ»ÍÍÀËÈ»ÐÃÌÊÉÆ×ÂÉ½»ÈÃÚªËÃ ØÍÉÇ½ÌÚÃÈÏÉËÇ»ÑÃÚ½ÌÀ¾¿»¼Î¿ÀÍÊÀËÀ¿»½»Í×ÌÚÍÉÆ×ÅÉ È»»ÈÉÈÃÇÈÉÄÉÌÈÉ½À�ÖÇÉÁÀÍÀ½ÆÙ¼ÉÀ½ËÀÇÚÆÀ¾ÅÉ ½ÖÅÆÙÒÃÍ×ØÍÎÏÎÈÅÑÃÙ½ÇÀÈÙ¬›®¬ÌÊÉÇÉÔ×Ù ÊËÃÆÉÁÀÈÃÚBang & Olufsen



日本語 システムソフトウェアの自動更新 最新の機能と改善点がご使用中の製品に確実に反映されるよ うに、推奨設定であるシステムソフトウェアの自動更新機能が デ フ ォ ル ト で 有 効 に な っ て い ま す 。こ の 設 定 は、Bang & Olufsen App を通じて、[製品ソフトウェア更新] メ ニューからいつでも変更できます。 ログ情報 当社は提供する製品とサービスをの質を改善するために、その 性能と使用形態に関する特定の情報を当社製品から収集する ことがあります。こうした情報は常に匿名ベースでのみ収集さ れます。この機能は、Bang & Olufsen App を通じて、ステータ スメニューから簡単に無効にできます。



한국어 ѭݘݡ੩ܒଋચࡘߪ߳ѓࢄચ ࢿ૽߾ফ̛ݦМࡶ۶ଜˈফࢶۘԻࡪएଜ̛ࡢଥ Ѱݛݤ੬ܕઝ࡛߭߶іࢇઝЕ̛قʅࢇࡈیଡࡳԻ  App ࡶࡈیଜࠆ ۶ࢽѸֲࢇЕ ̀ࢠیତТЬBang & Olufsen



ࢿ૽ܕઝ࡛߭߶іࢇઝ֩Ѝ߾۰߯ࢿҘए۶ࢽࡶܹͳ ݡТЬ Ը̍ࢆࢺؼ % 2Еࢿ˓ଥҖջࢿ૽ࢇΟ۰૽ࢂݛٸओ˕ࣗզձ ʎ۴ଜ̛ࡢଜࠆˈʏࠆԜ͉ٗࢿ૽ࢂ۽М˕ࡈیિ߾ ˗ଞઞࢽࢽؿձࡁঐଟܹݡТЬࢿ˓ଥ࣯ؿࢽݦЕ ߯ࢿΟ࢈ָࡳԻঈչѼТЬࢇ̛МࡵBang & Olufsen $SS ࢂۘ֩Ѝ߾۰߯ࢿҘएীܕଟܹݡТЬ



०༹ዐ࿔ ဣཥॲጲ߸ۯႎ Ѱ⺤ؓᛞⲺӝ㧭ᗍᴶ᯦Ⲻࣕ㜳ૂᴪ᯦θ唎䇚Ր⭞㌱㔕䖥Ԭ㠠ࣞ ᴪ ᯦ ࣕ 㜳 θᔰ 䇤 ؓ ⮏ ↚ 䇴 㖤 Ⱦᛞ ਥ ԛ 䳅 ᰬ ֵ ⭞Bang & Olufsen App ൞ćᴪ᯦ӝ䖥ԬĈ㨒ঋѣᴪ᭯↚䇴㖤Ⱦ  ऻ႑တ ѰᑤࣟᡇԢ᭯䘑ӝૂᵃࣗθᡇԢਥ㜳Ր䈭≸ԄᛞⲺӝ㧭ᴿ ީެᙝ㜳ૂֵ⭞߫ⲺؗᚥȾ䘏ӑؗᚥሼခ㓾ԛॵᯯᕅՖ䗉Ⱦᛞ ਥԛ䳅ᰬֵ⭞Bang & Olufsen App൞ć⣬ᘷĈ㨒ঋѣ⾷⭞↚ࣕ㜳Ⱦ



㑷儊ѣᮽ 系統軟體自動更新 ⛰⻰ؓᛞⲺ⭘ӡᴿᴶ᯦ࣕ㜳ૂ᭯㢥ࣕ㜳θ㌱㎧䔕儊㠠ऋᴪ᯦乆䁣⛰ க ⭞θъ ⛰ ᔰ 䆦 䁣 ᇐ Ⱦᛞ ਥ ൞ > ᴪ ᯦ ⭘  䔕 儊 @ 䚮 ѣ ֵ ⭞Bang & Olufsen Appθ䳞ᱸ䇀ᴪ↚䁣ᇐȾ 登入資訊 ྸ㾷ঊࣟᡇه᭯㎜ᛞⲺ⭘㠽ᵃएθ䄁ᛞᨆבᴿ䰒⭘ᙝ㜳ૂ ֵ⭞ශខㅿ⢯ᇐ䋽䁀ȾᛞⲺ䋽䁀ۻᴹॵᨆבȾᛞਥ䳞ᱸ൞ >⣶ ខ@䚮ѣֵ⭞Bang & Olufsen Appθ䕋儼ࣕ↚⭞ڒ㜳Ⱦ



BeoSound Core Important Vigtigt Viktigt Wichtiger Hinweis Belangrijk Important Importante Importante Importante �ÈÃÇ»ÈÃÀ 重要 ⦻✾ 注意 䐹䄋㬣唸



For additional information, see (link provides content with regulatory conformance guidelines): Se yderligere oplysninger på: Mer information ﬁnns på: Lisätietoja saat seuraavista osoitteista: Für weitere Informationen, siehe: Pour plus d’informations, visitez (lien fournit du contenu aux directives de conformité réglementaires): Si desea obtener más información, visite el sitio web: Per ulteriori informazioni, vedere: Voor meer informatie, zie: Para obter mais informações, consulte: Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, δείτε: ŸÉÊÉÆÈÃÍÀÆ×ÈÎÙÃÈÏÉËÇ»ÑÃÙÌÇÊÉ»¿ËÀÌÎ 䉵ほ䗺䆮᷍䌩݃刧 詳細については、次をご覧ください: ⠺⇢㘆#ᅞ❓⟪#ᎎ⟶⟮#Ⳣ⤚㘂⎗⎆⛎1# 如需了解更多详情ǈ请参见： www.bang-olufsen.com/guides/important_information Bang & Olufsen a/s Peter Bangs Vej 15, DK-7600 Struer Denmark



đ English đ Dansk – (Danish) đ Deutsch – (German) đ Français – (French) đ Español – (Spanish) đ Italiano – (Italian) đ 日本語 – (Japanese) s 简体中文 – (Simpliﬁed Chinese) s 㑷儊ѣᮽ – (Traditional Chinese)
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English



Important safety instructions 1) Read these instructions. 2) Keep these instructions. 3) Heed all warnings. 4) Follow all instructions. 5) Do not use this apparatus near water. 6) Clean only with dry cloth. 7) Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. 8) Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including ampliﬁers) that produce heat. 9) Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not ﬁt into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet. 10) Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.



11) Only use attachments/accessories speciﬁed by the manufacturer. 12) Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table speciﬁed by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/ apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.



13) Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time. 14) Refer all servicing to qualiﬁed service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.



WARNING: To reduce the risk of ﬁre or electric shock, do not expose this appliance to rain or moisture. Do not expose this equipment to dripping or splashing and ensure that no objects ﬁlled with liquids, such as vases, are placed on the equipment. WARNING: The mains plug/appliance coupler is used as disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable. - This lightning ﬂash with arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of non-insulated “dangerous voltage” within the constitute a risk of electric shock.



- Warning: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove cover (or back) as there are no user-serviceable parts inside. Refer servicing to qualiﬁed personnel. - The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of important operating and maintenance instructions in the literature accompanying the appliance. No naked ﬂame sources, such as lighted candles should be placed on the product. Follow instructions to ensure correct and safe installation and interconnection of equipment in multimedia systems. Electrical and electronic equipment, parts and batteries marked with this symbol must not be disposed of with normal household wastage, it must be collected and disposed of separately to protect the environment.



way of disposal in your country. 5.15-5.35 GHz band is restricted to indoor operations only in the following countries AT BE BG CZ DK EE FR DE IS IE IT EL ES CY LV LI LT LU HU AT MT NL NO PL PT RO SI SK TR FI SE CH UK HR



product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU . The declaration of conformity may be consulted at www.bang-olufsen.com/guides. Important! – Avoid placing the product in direct sunlight or direct artiﬁcial light, such as a spotlight. – Make sure that the product is set up, placed and connected in accordance with the instructions. – Place your product on a ﬁrm surface or stand where you want it placed permanently. Use Bang & Olufsen approved stands and wall brackets only! – Do not place any items on top of your product.



– Do not subject the product to high humidity, rain or sources of heat. – The product is intended for indoor use in dry, domestic environments only. Use within a temperature range of 10– 40°C (50–105°F). – Leave enough space around the product for adequate ventilation. – Do not connect any of the products in your system to the mains, until you have connected all the cables. – Do not attempt to open the product. Leave such operations to qualiﬁed service personnel. – The supplied plug and mains cord are specially designed for the product. Do not change the plug and if the mains cord is damaged, you must buy a new one from your Bang & Olufsen retailer. Using a very noisy AC supply may trigger false touch operation in very rare situations. WARNING: To reduce the risk of ﬁre or electric shock, do not expose this appliance to rain or moisture. Do not expose this equipment to dripping or splashing and



ensure that no objects ﬁlled with liquids, such as vases, are placed on the equipment. FCC STATEMENT 1. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference. (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 2. Changes or modiﬁcations not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful



interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. from that to which the receiver is connected. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. FCC RADIATION EXPOSURE STATEMENT This device complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This device should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body. 5150-5250MHz is restricted to indoor use only. CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)



IC warning - English: This device complies with Industry Canada’s licenceexempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference; and (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. この製品は屋内においてのみ使用可能です



Dansk



Elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr, reservedele og batterier, der er mærket med dette symbol, må



Din Bang & Olufsen forhandler kan rådgive dig om den Kun beregnet til indendørsbrug. Båndet 5,15-5,35 GHz er begrænset til indendørsbrug alene i følgende lande AT BE BG CZ DK EE FR DE IS IE IT EL ES CY LV LI LT LU HU AT MT NL NO PL PT RO SI SK TR FI SE CH UK HR



Bang & Olufsen erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder de essentielle krav og relevante bestemmelser i direktivet 2014/53/EU. Se også overensstemmelseserklæringen på www.bang-olufsen. dk/brugervejledninger. Vigtigt! – Anbring ikke produktet i direkte sollys eller direkte under kunstig belysning, f.eks. en spot.



– Sørg for, at produktet sættes op, placeres og tilsluttes i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne. – Placer produktet på en solid overﬂade eller stand, hvor du ønsker, det skal blive stående. Brug kun stande og vægbeslag, der er godkendt af Bang & Olufsen. – Anbring ikke genstande oven på produktet. – Udsæt ikke produktet for høj luftfugtighed, regn eller varme. – Produktet er udelukkende beregnet til indendørsanvendelse under tørre forhold inden for et temperaturområde på 10-40 ºC. – Sørg for, at der er plads nok omkring produktet til at sikre tilstrækkelig ventilation. – Slut ikke nogen af produkterne i dit system til lysnettet, før du har tilsluttet alle kablerne. – Forsøg aldrig at åbne produktet. Produktet må kun åbnes af uddannede serviceteknikere. – Den medfølgende netledning og stikket på den er specielt designet til dette produkt. Stikket må ikke ændres,



og hvis netledningen bliver beskadiget, skal du købe en ny hos din Bang & Olufsen forhandler. ADVARSEL: For at reducere risikoen for brand og elektrisk stød må dette produkt ikke udsættes for regn eller fugt. Produktet må heller ikke udsættes for dryp eller stænk, og der må ikke placeres genstande fyldt med væske, f.eks. vaser, på udstyret.



Deutsch



Mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnete elektrische und elektronische Geräte, Bauteile und Batterien dürfen nicht in den normalen Haushaltsmüll gegeben, sondern müssen zum Schutz der Umwelt sämtlich getrennt eingesammelt und entsorgt werden. Ihr Bang & Olufsen Fachhändler berät Sie bei der sachgerechten Entsorgung in Ihrem Land.



Das Frequenzband von 5,15 bis 5,35 GHz ist in den folgenden Ländern auf den Betrieb in Innenräumen beschränkt. AT BE BG CZ DK EE FR DE IS IE IT EL ES CY LV LI LT LU HU AT MT NL NO PL PT RO SI SK TR FI SE CH UK HR



Nicht für den Gebrauch im Freien. Hiermit erklärt Bang & Olufsen, dass dieses Produkt den wesentlichen Anforderungen und sonstigen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung ﬁnden Sie unter www.bang-olufsen.com/guides. Wichtiger Hinweis: – Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht oder nahe an direkten künstlichen Lichtquellen wie Spots auf.



– Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät entsprechend diesen Hinweisen platziert, angeschlossen und eingestellt wird. – Stellen Sie das Gerät auf einer festen Oberﬂäche oder einem soliden Standfuß an dem Ort auf, wo es auf Dauer verbleiben soll. Benutzen Sie nur von Bang & Olufsen zugelassene Standfüße und Wandhalterungen! – Stellen Sie keine Gegenstände auf das Gerät. – Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hoher Feuchtigkeit, Regen und Wärmequellen aus. – Das Gerät ist ausschließlich für den Gebrauch in trockenen Wohnräumen vorgesehen. Die zulässige Umgebungstemperatur im Betrieb beträgt zwischen 10 und 40 °C. – Lassen Sie um das Gerät stets genug Platz für ausreichende Lüftung. – Schließen Sie keines der Geräte in Ihrem System an das Netz an, bevor Sie alle anderen Kabel angeschlossen haben. qualiﬁziertem Servicepersonal.



– Das mitgelieferte Netzkabel samt Stecker wurde speziell für dieses Produkt entwickelt. Tauschen Sie den Stecker nicht aus. Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt wird, müssen Sie bei Ihrem Bang & Olufsen Fachhändler ein neues anfordern. ACHTUNG: Um Feuer oder elektrische Schläge zu vermeiden, darf dieses Gerät weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden. Setzen Sie dieses Gerät keinem Tropf- bzw. Spritzwasser aus und stellen Sie keine mit Flüssigkeiten gefüllten Objekte wie z. B. Vasen darauf ab.



Français



Il n’est pas permis de jeter les équipements, les pièces électriques et électroniques et les batteries portant ce symbole avec les ordures ménagères ; ces équipements doivent être collectés et mis au rebut séparément aﬁn de préserver l’environnement. Votre revendeur Bang & Olufsen se fera un plaisir de vous conseiller sur la procédure correcte de mise au rebut dans votre pays. La bande de 5,15 - 5,35 GHz est limitée aux opérations intérieures uniquement dans les pays suivants AT BE BG CZ DK EE FR DE IS IE IT EL ES CY LV LI LT LU HU AT MT NL NO PL PT RO SI SK TR FI SE CH UK HR



Uniquement destiné pour une utilisation à l’intérieur. Bang & Olufsen déclare par la présente que le présent produit, est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions de la Directive 2014/53/EU. La déclaration de conformité peut être consultée à l’adresse suivante : www.bang-olufsen.com/guides. Important ! – Eviter d’exposer directement l’appareil au soleil ou à la lumière artiﬁcielle (spots, etc.).



– Vériﬁer que l’appareil est installé, positionné et connecté conformément aux instructions. – Poser l’appareil sur une surface ferme, de préférence sur une N’utiliser que les pieds et les supports muraux agréés par Bang & Olufsen ! – Ne poser aucun objet sur l’appareil. – Ne pas exposer l’appareil à un taux d’humidité élevé, à la pluie ou à une source de chaleur. – Cet appareil est uniquement conçu pour être utilisé à l’intérieur, dans un lieu sec. Plage de températures acceptable : 10 à 40 °C. ventilation appropriée. – Ne relier aucun élément de l’installation au secteur avant d’avoir branché tous les câbles. – Ne pas tenter d’ouvrir le boîtier de l’appareil. Les opérations de ce type doivent être conﬁées à du personnel de maintenance qualiﬁé.



– Le câble secteur et la ﬁche fournis sont spécialement conçus pour cet appareil. Ne pas changer la ﬁche. Si le câble secteur est endommagé, en acheter un autre auprès de votre revendeur Bang & Olufsen. AVERTISSEMENT : aﬁn de réduire le risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution, ne pas exposer cet appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ne pas exposer l’appareil à l’écoulement de liquides et aux éclaboussures et s’assurer qu’aucun objet rempli de liquide, par exemple un vase, n’est placé sur l’appareil. Le present appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisee aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioelectrique subi, meme si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.” Model: BeoSound Core Product Name: Audio Converter Box
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En los países siguientes, la banda de 5,15 a 5,35 GHz está limitada al funcionamiento en interiores solamente AT BE BG CZ DK EE FR DE IS IE IT EL ES CY LV LI LT LU HU AT MT NL NO PL PT RO SI SK TR FI SE CH UK HR



Este equipo está destinado exclusivamente al uso en interiores. Bang & Olufsen declara que este equipo, satisface los requisitos fundamentales y demás disposiciones correspondientes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU. La declaración de conformidad está disponible públicamente en el sitio web: www.bang-olufsen.com/guides.



Español



Los equipos, piezas y baterías de tipo eléctrico y electrónico marcados con este símbolo no deben eliminarse junto con los residuos domésticos habituales; en su lugar, deben ser recogidos y eliminados de forma independiente para proteger el medioambiente. Su distribuidor de Bang & Olufsen le asesorará acerca de los pasos a seguir en su país para realizar la eliminación de forma correcta.



Importante – Evite colocar el equipo en un lugar expuesto a la luz solar directa o a luz artiﬁcial directa, como la generada por un foco halógeno. – Asegúrese de que el equipo permanezca instalado, situado y conectado de acuerdo con las instrucciones. – Coloque el equipo sobre una superﬁcie ﬁrme o en un soporte apto para su instalación permanente. Use exclusivamente soportes de pie y de pared homologados por Bang & Olufsen. – No coloque ningún objeto sobre el equipo. – No someta el equipo a niveles elevados de humedad, a la lluvia o a fuentes de calor. – Este equipo ha sido diseñado exclusivamente para el uso interior en entornos domésticos secos. El uso debe tener lugar a una temperatura comprendida entre 10 y 40 °C (50 y 105 °F). – Mantenga el espacio necesario alrededor del equipo para favorecer su correcta ventilación.



– No conecte ninguno de los equipos del sistema a la red eléctrica hasta que haya conectado todos los cables. – No intente abrir el equipo. Este tipo de operaciones debe ser realizado por personal técnico cualiﬁcado. – El enchufe y el cable de alimentación suministrados han sido diseñados especialmente para este equipo. No cambie el enchufe; si el cable de alimentación resulta dañado, deberá adquirir otro a través de su distribuidor de Bang & Olufsen. ADVERTENCIA: A ﬁn de reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga este aparato a la lluvia ni a la humedad. No exponga este equipo a goteos o salpicaduras ni coloque ningún objeto que contenga líquido, como un jarrón, sobre el mismo.



Italiano



Apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, parti e batterie, contrassegnate con questo simbolo non devono essere smaltite con i normali riﬁuti domestici, ma devono essere raccolte e smaltite separatamente per proteggere l’ambiente. Per informazioni sulla procedura di smaltimento corretta per il proprio Paese, rivolgersi a un rivenditore Bang & Olufsen. La banda 5,15 – 5,35 GHz è riservata unicamente al funzionamento in interni nei seguenti Paesi AT BE BG CZ DK EE FR DE IS IE IT EL ES CY LV LI LT LU HU AT MT NL NO PL PT RO SI SK TR FI SE CH UK HR



Inteso solo per uso al coperto. Con la presente, Bang & Olufsen dichiara che questo prodotto, è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e altre disposizioni esposte nella Direttiva 2014/53/EU. La Dichiarazione di conformità può essere consultata all’indirizzo www.bang-olufsen.com/guides. Importante! – Non esporre il prodotto alla luce del sole o artiﬁciale (ad esempio un faretto) diretta.



– Veriﬁcare che il prodotto sia stato installato, posizionato e collegato in conformità con le istruzioni fornite. – Posizionare il prodotto su una superﬁcie stabile o altra parete approvati da Bang & Olufsen. – Non posare oggetti sopra il prodotto. – Non esporre il prodotto a valori elevati di umidità, a pioggia o a fonti di calore. – Il prodotto è inteso solo per un uso in ambienti domestici e privi di umidità. Utilizzare a temperature comprese tra 10° e 40° C. consentirne una ventilazione adeguata. – Non collegare nessuno dei singoli dispositivi dell’impianto alla rete di alimentazione prima di aver collegato tutti i cavi. – Non tentare di aprire il prodotto. Queste operazioni sono esclusivamente di competenza del personale tecnico qualiﬁcato.



– Il cavo dell’alimentazione e la relativaw spina in dotazione sono stati progettati speciﬁcamente per il prodotto. Non sostituire la spina e, se il cavo dovesse subire danni, è necessario acquistarne uno nuovo da un ATTENZIONE: per evitare il rischio di incendi o scariche elettriche, non esporre questo apparecchio a pioggia o umidità. Non esporre l’apparecchio a gocciolii o spruzzi e non collocare oggetti contenenti liquidi, ad esempio vasi, sopra di esso.



०༹ዐ࿔



BeoSound Core 产品中有害物质的名称及含量
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ത! ࠉ! ᰁ! ߱[ୃॏ] ᠉ܠԧ!ܾ᠉ܠԧௗ! (PBDE) (Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (Cr[VI]) (PBB)
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Ԩ߭ᅈTK0U!22475!ۨࡀڦՊă! o 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求以下。 × 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量 超出GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求。



하한국어



이 기기는 가정용(B급) 전자파적합기기로서 주 로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며, 모든지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다. 당해 무선설비는 전파혼신 가능성이 있으므로 인명안전과 관련된 서비스는 할 수 없음



嗟Ⰹ䐖



100-240V~50/60Hz 1.2A



⼥厫⹇㔫



6W/110V 60Hz ⫞ᗤ0.4 W ㆸ㔘⫞ᗤ（LAN）3W ㆸ㔘⫞ᗤ（WLAN） 3W 
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H44.2mm/Ø151.8mm ⼻㩌
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100Mbps WLAN IEEE 802.11b/g/a/n/ac 2.4Ghz and 5GHz ; Bluetooth 4.2



5250MHz-5350 MHz嗍จ⹅䔘ጓթ㻿咗㬳ש㬚䇤⡟◂㠘ⴜ⼰⭮⹇㔫 厫⤉䤸㪅㾵厫ᗤ㏎䧌ⳉᷛ ⭻㬏ⱟᒍㄼ㾯㬞䋫䑤⼰ⷒ䐏⭮⹇㔫㪅嗍厫ᗤ᷍⳨ㄼ䈴㋪᷍⹌㯟᱃㩭㱷〓㬚 䇤䎀㉚⤜⭤㩤䓵䒤ⷝ嗍㔫᱃ゴ⫔⹇㔫〓䒤ⷝ䊎䈰䆬䐏㲹㾵ゑ⹇㚽᱄ ⭻㬏㯥ᒍ⭮⹇㔫㪅嗍厫ᗤ䐏㬚䇤⤜⭤䇑唲嚘⼞➓㦌ゑⶪቀ⼰ⳉ㵉㾦ᷜㄼ ❍䇱ⶪቀ㼔ጓ᷍။㑃ゕ㵄䇤᷍Ϭⶥ㩧䐢᪐ⶪቀጓⳞ⭥㌿㍎㬚䇤᱄ 㣑唸⼰ⳉ㵉㾦᷍䐙䄡厫㾦䃯Ⰹ䔘ᔪ䐏᪐㇡厫㾦᱄⭮⹇㔫㪅嗍厫ᗤ唻㦭㬽 ⼰ⳉ㵉㾦〓⹅ᔪ᱃㋧సゑ䰕⛀䇤厫⤉䤸㪅㾵厫ᗤ䈰Յ䐏ⶪቀ᱄
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䁝ۉち˖丣乫䕹ᨋಘ Equipment name˖



ර㲏˄රᔿ˅˖ BeoSound Core Type designation (Type)˖ 䲀⭘⢙䌚৺ަॆᆨㅖ㲏 Restricted substances and its chemical symbols
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䢋Lead



⊎Mercu 䧈Cadm ry ium



ܩޝ䢫Hex ཊⓤ㚟㤟Polybr ཊⓤҼ㤟䟊Poly avalent ominated brominated chromium biphenyls diphenyl ethers
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(PBB)



(PBDE)
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Untitled - FCC ID 

Please select your WiFi network ... D For full details and support please refer to: Ausfuhrliche ... 9 Ga voor meer info
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Untitled - FCC ID 

You could write message by using this function。 Inbox. > ... You can customize the settings, such as time ... althoug
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Untitled - FCC ID 

Page 1. Page 2. support.google.com/nexus ? 1. 2. 1, 2, 3... NFC. 7.4. 311c. MBM65397501 (1.0) Printed in Korea (H) le.co
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Untitled - FCC ID 

Page 1. Page 2. CAN ICES-3 B / NMB-3 B. CAN ICES-3 B / NMB-3 B. CAN ICES-3 B / NMB-3 B. CAN ICES-3 B / NMB-3 B.
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Untitled - FCC ID 

Page 1. Page 2. KEYLESS ENTRY SYSTEM. Page 3. KEYLESS ENTRY SYSTEM. Page 4. SYSTÈME D'ENTRÉE CLAVIER. Page 5. SYSTÈME D'
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Untitled - FCC ID 

pornuevos dispositivos>Seleccione "Tt asports CONTOUR. 3.Emparejamiento:SostenelbotÃ³n de encendido poro.5 segundoshastaque el LED parpadee, Nuevo Dispositivo Tt espORTS. CONTOUR" aparecera enlapantalla. Seleccional conectar por medio del Bluetooth. 
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Untitled - FCC ID 

ger en toute simplicitÃ© votre casque sans brancher de cÃ¢ble survotre appareil. . Branchez la prise USB sur un port USB de votre PC ou sur un adaptateur secteur (monfourni). . Dans le cas de l'utilisation d'un adaptateur secteur, bran- chez-le sur u
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Untitled - FCC ID 

button. TIP FOR HER: If this is your first time using a couples vibrator, you may want to experiment with the We-Vibe 4
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Untitled - FCC ID 

FRANÇAIS television reception, which canbe determined by turning the equipment offandon, the useris encouraged .... est
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Untitled - FCC ID 

DISPONIBLE EN Google play. 3. Mantén presionado el botón en tu brazalete electrónico Moodgleam. 3. Pressione e mantenha
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Untitled - FCC ID 

instructions pour le rugged book allumez votre appareil. Appuyez sur la touche de mise SCUStension,. Un voyant vertindiq
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Untitled - FCC ID 

búsqueda de su bebé cámara automáticamente. Si la búsqueda ha fallado, toque en el icono de exploración otra vez. 26. Ha
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Untitled - FCC ID 

If this equipment does cause hamful interference to radio or television reception, which canbe determined by turning the
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Untitled - FCC ID 

Page 1. Page 2. Page 3. Page 4. Page 5. Page 6. Page 7. *. Page 8. *. Page 9. Page 10. •. •. •. Page 11. Page 12. Page 1
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Untitled - FCC ID 

CmCélQ playagain,. Appuyezsurle bouton marcheWarè ung folspou「matre enpause g une oisda plspourconinuer ... |g grfoncg p
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Untitled - FCC ID 

5. Backward Button. 6.CPI Button (button for switching modes between. Bluetooth and 2.4G). 7. .... Gmode. Federal Commun
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Untitled - FCC ID 

Z-Wave locks only (ZigBee locks, proceed to step 19. 0LL LLLLLLLlLlLLL SLLLLLLLL LLMLL LL LLLLLBB BLttGsLSkDkLLLLLL L LL
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Untitled - FCC ID 

Page 1. Page 2. Page 3. Page 4. color LCD RF Indicator) module (13.56MHZ,. Page 5. Page 6.
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Untitled - FCC ID 

AGe8+. Mase Fadio Go『韓『e』Vゆ』g『ゆs. Peasekeephsownersnsuctonmanualfortuuereerence tcontansmpotantnomaton. Weresevetnerghtt
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Untitled - FCC ID 

WindoWS ( Tunes ... 1、Volume Down:Presst0 decrease audi0W0lume, ... 7、USB:AUSBstoragedrivecansharemusiccontentwiththe Nu
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Untitled - FCC ID 

It is prohibited to wring or squeeze the power cable. It is necessary to make sure the plug or the power cable to be replaced and/or maintained meet the ...
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Untitled - FCC ID 

Pun Mr Hutan fundada awida da forma tta og mlebu de volume alevada Sya dirutatua atbal. pala Qrupribl .fety Health Admin
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Untitled - FCC ID 

a minimum separation of 15 cm be maintained between ... Hospitals: Always make sure that your phone is switched off in h
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Untitled - FCC ID 

Optional: if you want to install your sound bar on a wall, please refer to the Owner's Manual for mounting instructions
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